– Real and personal property 43 

that both (i) is located in the affected area, as defined in Section 1A.4 of S.L. 2024-57, and (ii) 44 

sustained damage as a result of Hurricane Helene for which the property owner received 45 

compensation in excess of forty-two thousand dollars ($42,000) in the form of State or federal 46 

disaster relief or insurance proceeds, or a combination thereof, is designated a special class of 47 

property under Article V, Section 2(2) of the North Carolina Constitution and is eligible to have 48 

interest accruing on the property administered in accordance with this section.